

21-2179

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**WE THE PATRIOTS USA, INC., DIANE BONO,
MICHELLE MELENDEZ, MICHELLE SYNAKOWSKI,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN HOCHUL, HOWARD A. ZUCKER, M.D.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York
Case No. 1:21-cv-04954, Hon. William F. Kuntz, II

**BRIEF, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND IN OPPOSITION TO
APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING
APPEAL, OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION
OF CHURCH AND STATE; CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN
RABBIS; DISCIPLES CENTER FOR PUBLIC WITNESS; DISCIPLES
JUSTICE ACTION NETWORK; EQUAL PARTNERS IN FAITH; MEN OF
REFORM JUDAISM; METHODIST FEDERATION FOR SOCIAL ACTION;
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN; NATIONAL COUNCIL OF THE
CHURCHES OF CHRIST IN THE USA; RECONSTRUCTIONIST RABBINICAL
ASSOCIATION; UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM;
AND WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM**

RICHARD B. KATSKEE

ALEX J. LUCHENITSER*

**Counsel of Record*

Americans United for Separation of
Church and State

1310 L Street NW, Suite 200

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 466-7306

luchenitser@au.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. The courts have long rejected religion-based requests for exemptions from vaccination requirements.....	4
II. The vaccination mandate’s medical exemption does not render the lack of a religious exemption unconstitutional	11
A. The medical exemption does not trigger strict scrutiny	11
B. Even if the medical exemption triggered strict scrutiny, New York’s vaccination requirement would pass muster.....	21
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Education v. Maas</i> , 152 A.2d 394 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1959), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 158 A.2d 330 (N.J. 1960).....	9
<i>Boone v. Boozman</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 938 (E.D. Ark. 2002)	9, 12
<i>Brock v. Boozman</i> , No. 4:01-cv-760, 2002 WL 1972086 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 12, 2002)	10, 12
<i>Brown v. Smith</i> , 235 Cal. Rptr. 3d 218 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018).....	9
<i>Brown v. Stone</i> , 378 So. 2d 218 (Miss. 1979).....	10
<i>C.F. v. New York City Department of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 139 N.Y.S.3d 273 (N.Y. App. Div. 2020)	9, 12
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)	16
<i>Central Rabbinical Congress of U.S. & Canada v.</i> <i>New York City Department of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11, 13
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	10, 21
<i>Cude v. State</i> , 377 S.W.2d 816 (Ark. 1964)	7, 9
<i>Danville Christian Academy v. Beshear</i> , 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Davis v. State</i> , 451 A.2d 107 (Md. 1982)	9
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>F.F. v. New York</i> , 143 N.Y.S.3d 734 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021).....	9, 11
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	12, 13, 16, 21
<i>Hannibal & St. Joseph Railroad Co. v. Husen</i> , 95 U.S. 465 (1877)	5
<i>Harris v. University of Massachusetts</i> , No. 21-cv-11244, 2021 WL 3848012 (D. Mass. Aug. 27, 2021)	9, 12
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Klaassen v. Trustees of Indiana University</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 1:21-cv-238, 2021 WL 3073926 (N.D. Ind. July 18, 2021), <i>motion for injunction pending appeal denied</i> , 7 F.4th 592 (7th Cir. 2021), <i>emergency application for writ of injunction denied</i> , No. 21A15 (U.S. Aug. 12, 2021)	9, 11
<i>McCarthy v. Boozman</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 945 (W.D. Ark. 2002)	9
<i>McCormick v. Stalder</i> , 105 F.3d 1059 (5th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Middleton v. Pan</i> , No. 2:16-cv-5224, 2016 WL 11518596 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2016), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2017 WL 10543984 (C.D. Cal. July 13, 2017)	9, 10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Nikolao v. Lyon</i> , 875 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2017)	8, 11
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	5
<i>Phillips v. City of New York</i> , 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015).....	8, 11
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	6
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879)	8
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam).....	23
<i>Sadlock v. Board of Education</i> , 58 A.2d 218 (N.J. 1948)	9, 12
<i>Schenker v. County of Tuscarawas</i> , No. 5:12-cv-1020, 2012 WL 4061223 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 14, 2012)	10
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	6, 7
<i>Sherr v. Northport-E. Northport Union Free School District</i> , 672 F. Supp. 81 (E.D.N.Y. 1987).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Dunham v. Board of Education</i> , 96 N.E.2d 413 (Ohio 1951)	9
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) (per curiam).....	12, 13, 21
<i>Ungar v. New York City Housing Authority</i> , 363 F. App'x 53 (2d Cir. 2010) (summary order).....	12
<i>United States v. Friday</i> , 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>W.D. v. Rockland County</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 7:19-cv-2066, 2021 WL 707065 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2021), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 21-551 (2d Cir. Mar. 9, 2021)	9, 11
<i>Whitlow v. California</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (S.D. Cal. 2016)	9, 11, 12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	6, 7
<i>Workman v. Mingo County Board of Education</i> , 419 F. App'x 348 (4th Cir. 2011)	8, 11
<i>Wright v. DeWitt School District No. 1</i> , 385 S.W.2d 644 (Ark. 1965)	7, 9
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922)	5, 6
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1	22
Other Authorities	
Hilary Brueck, <i>Getting to herd immunity will require 90% of people to be vaccinated against COVID-19, experts say</i> , BUSINESS INSIDER (Aug. 27, 2021), https://bit.ly/3kstOFR	19
Defendants' Response to Plaintiffs' Motion for Restraining Order, <i>Beckerich v. Saint Elizabeth Medical Center</i> , No. 2:21-cv-105 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 14, 2021), ECF No. 15	17
Douglas Laycock, <i>What's the law on vaccine exemptions? A religious liberty expert explains</i> , THE CONVERSATION (Sept. 15, 2021), https://bit.ly/3lsSGg4	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Elizabeth Llorente, <i>Will N.J. hospitals face a nursing shortage under vaccine mandates? They already are</i> , NJ.COM (Sept. 20, 2021), https://bit.ly/3CtjDqI	17, 18, 20
Thomas May & Ross D. Silverman, ‘ <i>Clustering of exemptions as a collective action threat to herd immunity</i> ’, 21 VACCINE 1048 (2003), https://bit.ly/2TJONcX	19
Lianna Matt McLernon, <i>COVID vaccines very effective, hinder spread, studies say</i> , CIDRAP (Sept. 9, 2021), https://bit.ly/3nKKmuW	3
<i>Monitoring Incidence of COVID-19 Cases, Hospitalizations, and Deaths, by Vaccination Status — 13 U.S. Jurisdictions, April 4–July 17, 2021</i> , CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION (Sept. 10, 2021), https://bit.ly/2XjTGLE	3
Joseph O’Sullivan, <i>Washington state workers are getting exemptions to avoid the COVID-19 vaccine — but will they keep their jobs?</i> , SEATTLE TIMES (Sept. 18, 2021), https://bit.ly/3AuHDt9	18
Emily Alpert Reyes et al., <i>Thousands of LAPD employees plan to seek exemptions to COVID-19 vaccine mandate</i> , L.A. TIMES (updated Sept. 14, 2021), https://lat.ms/39cyGJ2	18, 20
Merri Rosenberg, <i>School districts can be fined for unvaccinated students</i> , NEW YORK STATE SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION (Sept. 23, 2019), https://bit.ly/3lWzgCe	18
Paul Sisson, <i>Thousands of San Diego County healthcare workers seek vaccine exemptions, citing religion</i> , L.A. TIMES (Sept. 12, 2021), https://lat.ms/2XpkxWy	17, 20
Nicholas Steyn et al., <i>A COVID-19 Vaccination Model for Aotearoa New Zealand</i> , TE PUNAHA MATATINI (June 30, 2021), https://bit.ly/39oonS6	19, 20
<i>Vaccines Protect Your Community</i> , U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, https://bit.ly/3nCZavx (last visited Sept. 14, 2021)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Casey M. Zipfel et al., *The Landscape of Childhood Vaccine Exemptions in the United States*, 7 SCI. DATA 401 (2020), <https://go.nature.com/2XdYUYO> 19
